o ’
. ' . - .
i+ B ' o .
I . . .
|

Decision No. 64 8] )8 \ @EQ&NA ';:‘ S
BEFORE THE PUBIIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF‘THE SIATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applzcation
of ORAL H. ATCHISON, an individual
doing business as CALIMAR WATER COM~

Applicat;on No.' 42739
PANY fox authority to increase rates. :

Deadrich & Bates, by Kenneth H
Bates, for applicant. S

Mrs. Bobbie Jean thhzngton for
Carversville~Chrystals Height"
Improvement Committee.

L. L. Thormod and Alfred V. Dax;d |
Eor_EEe Commission stafr. -

0 P I N I 0 N

[k Wamm ' S e WEm S wmA

Applicant's RegueSt

~ Oral H. Atdhxsou, doiug,business as Calzmar Water Company,:f
filed applicatlon under the above number ou October 10 1960 aud
an amended appl;catiou thereunder on November 25, 1960. Ihe ameud-r.\
ed applicatzon requests authorlty to 1ncrease rates for water Ser-“7 .
vzce by approx:mately $7,450 ox by 80%, based outthe~1960 level of
‘business. | | SR

Public hear;ng wus held before Examlner James F. Halev -
at Bakersfield on February 9, 1961 and thc matter was submitted
subject to the receipt of a late leed exhxbit, whxch was filed

with the Commzsszon on February 16 1961.

Descript1on of Watex Sg;rem

Applzcant renders service 1n Keru County Tracts Nos 1443 o [

1509, 1569, 1574 and 1603 near the City of Bakersfzeld As of
June 30, 1960, the system provided water to—267 resideutial custo-i '

Ders, one motel, 13 small bu51nesses and 14 irrxgatzonxusers.- All

customers are served on'a flat rate basxs. The sources of weter are~d)f s

Cele




. 42739, ‘.

three wells equipped'with turbxne pumps dzschargmng‘into three pres-'f
sure tamks, which are interconnected through the distributxon sys-
tem. Water is distributed through some 2&, 000 feet of mezns rang-‘
ing in dismeter from two to five inches.‘ l - o
Applicant provudes public utzlity‘water service pursuant
to the certxflcates of publzc convenience-and necessity granted by
the Commission in Decision No. 44970 dated October 30 1950, 1n |
Application No. 31532 and Decision No. 47103 dated May 5 1952’ in
Application No. 33185. Present rates have been in effect sznce ap-
plicant f£irst rendered: serv1ce under'the above certlflcates. |

Applicant'’ s.Positlon

According to appllcant, the water system hasnlost‘money c

during each of the yeaxs 1954 through 1960, with such losses assert-~5’
edly aggregating approxxmately $27, 000 and averagmng over $3 800 per
year. Apolicant states: that the system 1s 1n need of replacement |
and repair of exzsting equipment and requires the addit:on of new
equmpment and the removal of old. Applzcant has appended as’ Exhibit

G to the apol:cation a schedule of improvements programmed for in-
stallation during the pext two years. These plant 1mprovements inerd‘t.
clude dzstributzon mazns.and a 43, 000 gallon storage tank._ Applz-‘
cant estimates that the program will cost approxnmatexy $14 800

It is applicant s positzon that the system s earnmngs must be rm-v‘
proved in oxder to make these addztxons and betterments and to conm-
tinue furnish;ng water serv;ce to-the publxc. S | |

Earnlngs Results

The tabulation below~presents applicant's results of Opera-ﬂﬂ"

tion fox the year 1960 on the followdng\bases. first six months re-fv“

corded experience annuallzed-' Commrssion staffvestrmates at present“f'7"'

«y _2+:«'



342739 ;wd o

and proposed rates; and adoptedvresults‘at'the_rateshauthorized here-

ic.
RESULTS OF OPERAIIONS
Year 1960 - : 3
'As Estimated by the. c
o Staff

.1st 6 Months .At Present.At Proposed.As Adcpted
- Recorded - Rntes . . Rates. 2.
. Annualized . o e oot TAathr Rates

$10,134. ~$¥9;3°°*'\'1w $16,750 $14,000 .

Operating,Revennes

Deductions'

Operatlng Expense

‘Inxes Other than
Income .

Depreciation Exe

. peunaes
Income Taxea

Iotal Deductions

..po'li;'_l!.

14,39 11,755 12'9093“, niz‘jabﬁﬁf‘“

11,518 10,600 10,400 11,000
S a0 a0 e

2,444 %5 _' us. 760
bl 2 1,154 330

Net Revenues Loss ~. . Lossa fv 3 841fl,wv 1 26°ﬁ33§tfffff
Depreciated Rate Base 21,934 - ‘15;110‘ o 15 11031 13 ooo&‘" ‘

" Rate ofﬁRecurn Loss Lossf o 25 4 o _7.0% -

Adqpted Results

The recorded fmgures shown above are based upon accountrng“
records*whmch have not been properly malntalned According to applm-'ﬁ
cant's own accounting'wmtness, untll he~was engaged by appllcant
in 1960 no entxies had been made in ‘the general ledger smnce Decem-
bex 31,_1955. We therefore regard the recorded f:gures a" an nn-
reliable basis for fix;ng rates. We-adopt the staff s results,wzth
the followzng,adjustments, whzch are indlcated by the record to be
approprlate° (l) rate’ base is 1ncreased by $1, 560 to reflect a2
~midyear balance of $7 150 for advance for construction'rather than

the "theoretical® advances in the. amount of $8 710 used by the staff'

) a workrng_cash allowance of $430 has-been 1ncluded in” rate base,.:‘

(3) ad valorem taxes, depreclation expense and rate base have been

increased to reflect an investment of $l 800 rather than $900 in

s




&.42739, wdk ®

the longer 4-inch main ordercd herzeln to be‘inStallcd-'aﬁd‘(4)¢ﬁéiﬁ_;‘ S

tenance expenses have bcen increased oy $600 over the °taff flgures

to morc nearly refloct the probable level fo thc'neax futurc. 7
The staff detemined depreczatlon cxpensc~ by the str.xgnt-.

Lize remaind ing life method, using a composlte rate of 2. 3%,_whzch ratq

we find to be reasonable and proper;i Wb~are of the opinlon that the 7

straight-line rcma;nlng life method w111 permit apolmcunt to.meet thc

bagic depreciation objective of'recoverxng the orxgxnal cost o; water :';//(f

plant lc,s estimated net salvuge over . the useful Llfe of such nlanz.

The order heremn wmll orovxdc that apollcant shall dete"mane deprec;a- i
tion expenses by'mult;plynngAdcpreczable utxl;ty plant by a ratc of
2.3% until review using the otrazght-lxnc remalnxng,lee~method 1nd1-'

cetes sudh.ratc ohOUld be revzscd
Rate of Return

The evidence clearly ohOWb that’ aoplicant is Operatmng at a ‘
loss and that he is entitled to rate reli ef. The. oroposeo rat s, how-?_ 

ever, would yleld an etceosivc rate of return, and appllcant will not
be granted the full amount of the requeotea $7, 450 1ncrea°e. We fznd

that o gross increase in the anaual amount of $4 700 would vzcld 7.
pexcent, whxdh rate of return we fmnd to be rcasonable for app’lcant sl 

o“crut:ons based upon thc ev1dence 1n this p*ocaedzng. :
Authorized Rates : ‘

The £o;1ow1ng tabulatzon comoarcs thc ratcs author;zed herezn

with co*reSpondxng present rates for the przncmpal tybcs of flat ratc
sexvice for conncetions /4-1ndh ox less in diametor:

Pex Wonth
:Presentiiuthorized; '~ Increase
*Rates 'Rates 'w‘v‘Kﬁbunt "Percent; c
S‘ng e dwelling, _ncludlng iveige~ . . RS " L
tion of 6,000 3q. ft., or lcs, : $2§50 - $3.75 . $1 25 - ‘50%, “, L
Stores, offices, maxkets or ShODo ; 3.00 - _ﬁgSQQ":?'l SO *f;SOZ{ﬁTr .  [
Restouxarts or service scat*onu . 5.00 ;f 7;50f  -%52 50 f_WSQ%ﬂﬁf’f‘:_@
tiotel, imcluding £irst wmit . 5.00 . 7:50"','912.50 sose% Vo
Zach 2ddi t;onal unlt . 1.00 . 1.5 -~ ,SQN'1950%57 ‘5\2(1‘
Irrigation, May through October pex. .. m e  ”f‘7
100 sq. £t. . .05 .08 i .03 60%.
For service comnmections greater than 3/4-3nch in dlameter,‘?
the rate schedules authorized hexein will provzdc that serv1ce ohall‘
be furnished on & metered basis oaly. : : ‘ i
In order to improve admxn*stratlon of applicant s tarmffs y//' '

-lim



..’-\-42739,1«1*" | D ) ; N 2

for the benefit of the utzlzty and the user allke, the flat rate
schedules set forth in Apuene;x A hcretO«have been ulmplzfied und
clarified in comparison to. those proposcd by apulzcant. ‘

The metex rates authormzed heremn are desxgned to nroduce,
undex the hypothesis of a completely metered system, oubstantmally
the some xate of return as aereznabovc found reasonable..

Sexvice Problems : :

A xepresentative of the Carverevzlle-Chrystals Hclght bm- 7
provement Committee tes tzfmee ‘that the wnter provxded by apolmcant *s
rusty and is delivered at very'IOW'pres,ures- Shc testlfxed further
as to 1rregu*ar1t:es in applxcant's\deposmt rQQulrements, bzlling
practices, and discomnection and “econnectlon proccdures.ﬁ _

Waile aop’xcant S water. sy,tem is faxr fxom- 1deally engzneered
and counstructed, under proper. opexation it should be capablc of .
delivers ng.potdble watex at. pres“ures of 25 pounds per squarc xnch or
zoxe at the service commections of its users. However, the«record |
chcws that operatiou end wainterence of the threo. pumping,etatxons
is carried out in a manner'belaw'm infoum. acccptable standard enginccr-“
ing practices. Pumping cycle - coordination of pumbu, and llve ‘
storage levels are not adgusted to obtain optimum efflc*cncy. The
insides of the tanks arec not regularly cleaned and’ pamnte&. - The
pressure tanks do not comuly'wzth nininum safety *tandards for‘pres-‘
sure relief devices. There axe imsufficient: 1nstruments to check a
cnd regulate the live storage capacity of thu tanks. The facxlzt*ce
a2t the three cites are not. adequately protccted agaznst 1nterference '
by unsuthorized persons. “The amounts of water pumped are not mea-:
sured and anzlyzed for 1nd1cat¢ons of pump . ;ncffmciency, posszble
broken malus, wastage of watcr by cuotomcr; and lowerzng of. the
water table. o '.' .
applicant is either unfamiliar w;th the genera; orderw of
this Commissiom and the provisions of his £i led tarxffs, oT: he 1S ',
operating in £lagrant dmsregard of both-, The Commission: admon*shco

hin to familiarize himself with such oxders and- tarsz orovzsmono, -L/)/-_i_

and we- he*eby place him on not*ce .hat, hav1ng.become aware of the

-5-.



- £.42739,ud * o

cxzstzng sexvice problems, vcvnll not tolerate thelr contxnuation. 1"
Applicant's attention is called part;cularly to those paragraphs |
of Gemeral Order No. 103 relating to" discontinuance of service, oo

qualmty of water and pressures. ‘

The Commi331on wnll expect appl:cant promptly to regularzze

his Operatzons and’ make the plant arrangemente nococaary S LJ?(/ ’

to provide an acceptable qunl1ty of serv:ce. As a spec;fic'measure
for immediate service improvements the oxder herein w:ll requmre
applzcant to rcinforcc his distribut:on system by‘xnstallmng, not
latcr than July 1, 1961, a d-inch diameter'maxn connected 1n paral-
lel with the existing 2-inch ma:n in the easement between Lewns _
Street and Brook Street 1n Tract 1443.

Flndzngs.and Conclusions

The Commnss:on has carefully welghed all the ev1dence of
zecord. The action we-are taking,herezn will produce an.over-all |
result which will be fair and reasonable. We f;nd therefore, Vthat_ |
the increases in rates'and‘chargesuautbor:zed herezn are Jnstified"'
that the xates and charges authorized hereln axe reasonable, and ,
dhat the present rates and charges, 1nsofar as they differ from.those

herein prcscribed are for the future ungust and unreasonable.,l‘

Oral H. Atchison having applzed to thzs Commissmon for an
order authorizing 1ncreased rates and chargeslfor water service,
public heaxings having been held the matter havnng been submitted
and now‘berng ready for declslon, | o |

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED ' that: |

1. Applmcant is authormzed To- fmle in quadruplmcatc, 1n con- E

formity with the provssmons of General Order No. 96 the schedules
of rates and charges set forth in Appendix A attached to this order N

and, on not. less than flve days notxce to the publzc and to~tbis

-




A.42738,wd%x %

Commission, to make said rates and charges effective for all water - o
service rendc:ed on and after Mhy 16, 1961 ' B - 4’e’/idd‘fH
2. Applicant shall install, mot 1atcr than July'l 1961 a |
main, not less than 4 inches in diameter, connected in parallel w1th
the existing 2-inch main in the casement between Lewic Street and Broo& .
Street In Tract 1443. Applicant shall report to the Commzssxon in
writing within ten days following completion of thevparallel mazn-‘ |
3. Applicant shall, within ninety days after the effectmvc
date of this order, file in accordance with prov131ons of Sectxon x
of General Oxder No. 96 copmes of all ex;st:ng main exten31on con-'
tracts. o

4. hpplicant shall file in quadrupln.cate w:Lth the Comm.ssion -

on or before July 1 1961, in conformity'w1th the prov1smons of
General Oxder 96 and im a form acceptable to the'Comm;531on, a re-
vised tariff service area map, rules governing customer relctions Te-
vised to reflect present day operating practices, and sample cop;cs

of printed forms and conmtracts that are normally uscd in connectxon

wath custoners' serv1ces.

5. Applicant Shall flle w1th the Commzss;on on’ oxr before ‘.
July 1, 1961, four copies of a comprehen31ve map drawn to an 1nd1-*
cated scale not smaller than 100 feet to the inch delmneatzng.by
appropriate markxngs the various tracts of land and territory served-g
the prznczpal water production, storage and dzstribut;on faczlmtmes,°,~
and che locatlon of the various water system propcrt;es of appllcant.
6. Beginning with the year 1950, applzcant shall determlne de—
preciation expense by multiplying depreclable utzlmty plant by a

rate of 2.3 percent. This rate shall be used unt;l *evzew'xndzcates

it should be revised. Appl;cant shall review “he deprecmatzon rate '
usiag thp straight-line remaining life method when.magor changes xn' |

utility glant comp031tlon‘occur and at intervals‘of_notvmorenthana‘

;7;’~



as2739,wd @

five years, and shall rev:.se the above rate 4o conformance with such
" reviews. Results of these revievs shall be submitted to this Com-- .
" mission. - | - .

7 Applicant shall have the water served for domestic use
sampled and tested monthly by an: authorized laboratory.

The. effective date of this’ order shall be twenty days after .
‘the date: hereof )
RPRIL ¢ :

, 1961,




. APPENDIX A
Page l of 3

“ Schedule No. 1

CENFRAL MPJTRED SFRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Ajplicable to a1l metered vater service.

TERRITORY N S |
The wincorporated aress kmown as Tracts Nos.: w, 150“9;‘-" 1569, 1574 "

and 1603, located mpro:d.matoly 5 miles southeast of the city of Baker‘afield,‘ -
KemCovnty. SR T IR

RATES

. Per Month. -
Quantity Rates: . . T
m 800 <. ft- or 1058-..--.........."-.3 2.50
Nm 1’200 cu- ft-, p” 100 C‘u- ft.-o' .o-ltrno. 0020
Nm 2 000 Cu. f‘t-, per 100 Q. . ft..-..t.---- 0-15
ove:‘ L’ooo Cu. rt" pez‘ lﬂo 210 % ftton.o' ‘- a

Mindmyum Ch&rge: '

For 5/8X3/4—inCh me’ter.-.-u..-............._
ror' B/AF'inCh metﬂ'.o--o.-.no-.o.oo.ootoo
FOI‘ 1—in€2h me‘t&r.......;-..--...-.-.-.

The Mintmm Charge wi' l entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which thot minimum . -
charge will purchase at the Quamity Ra'ces. :




A.42_239 ,wd

APPENDIX A
Page 2 0£ 3

Schedule No. 2

GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE
APPLICABILITY o |

Applicable to all water service furnished on u flat ‘rate ,.T‘Dl;l“l.'.lia.:.

JERRITORY.

The' wnincorporated aress lmown as 'rracts Nos. 1443, 1509, 1569, 15’74

and 1603, loca‘ted approximately 5 miles southeast of ‘the City of Bakws:ﬁ‘ield,
Kern Countye. | , s

RATES : . ' Per Smice Comecticn '
' : j ' L Pm' Month

l. Tora single famdly residantial wit,

including premises not exceeding 6, OOO
3q. £t. In area

.

AR R ENE WY NEY) Hee

8. For each additioml residential
wnit on the same premises snd.
. served from *he same service ‘ :
connection eceeevaccess .......................'

For each 100 sq. ft., or fraction

thereof, of irrigated ares in excess

of tke 6,000 sq. £t. included 4n the

initlal charge and served from the - ‘
same service comnection during the 6-month
pecriod Moy through Octobereceeivesececnsccons

Yor each stoi'e, éfﬁdei, ‘marlce-t_:.'ox-“_shép'.’.
For esch rests.urant or serv'ice static‘n.'.........‘.'*

For the first wnit of a hotel or motel,
including office and utility TOOMSeecosacsvessons,

8e FO!.‘ B&Ch &dditioml m‘t-oo........-.,o‘..tl-potn‘-
' For each evaporative-type cooler; in addition
to regular flat rates, during the 6-month perioct
May though October:
Non-lcirculating type.

_(continuéd‘)r-




A.42739 ,wd

APPENDIX &
Page 3 of 3

' Schedule No. _2

GE’\IERAI. FLAT RATE SERVICE‘
(cont:’.nued}

 SPFCIAL gQNDI'T‘IQN’g’

3. The sbove flat rate charges apply to service connecta.ons not
larger than 3/4~inch 4a diemeter. |

2. All service not covered by' the above classifications will be
Surnished only on a metered basis.

3. Meters may be installed at option of utility' or customer for sbove -
classiﬁcauons, in which event service will thereafter 'be rendered onJ;y’ on
the basia of Schedule No. l Genera.l Metored Serv-ice. I )




